For taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 2024, but prior 
to January 1, 2040, a taxpayer may make an election regarding 
the distilled spirits tax credit.  The election shall be to waive any 
accumulated amount of tax credits and be allowed a nonrefundable 
and nontransferable tax credit up to twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
barrels of distilled spirits in a bonded warehouse or premises for 
each taxable year. The tax credit shall be equal to one hundred 
percent (100%) of the tax assessed under KRS 132.160 and paid by 
the taxpayer under KRS 132.180 on a timely basis on those barrels.